CHAPTER 287.

AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE AND EMPOWER THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS TO PAY TO THE WIDOWS OF ROBERT LAUGHLIN AND DAVID WINKLER CERTAIN MONEYS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Whereas, The city council of the city of Minneapolis did, by its resolution passed on the sixth (6th) day of August, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four (1884), pledge its faith to pay, as soon as the proper legal authority therefor should be obtained, to the widows of Robert Laughlin and David Winkler, two (2) officers of said city of Minneapolis who lost their lives in the performance of their duty as such officers, the sum of three thousand (3,000) dollars, to-wit: To the widow of Robert Laughlin one thousand (1,000) dollars, and to the widow of David Winkler two thousand (2,000) dollars.

SEC. 2. The city council of the said city of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and fully empowered to pay from the current expense fund of the said city of Minneapolis, to the widows of said Robert Laughlin and David Winkler, the sum of three thousand (3,000) dollars, in manner following, that is to say: To the widow of Robert Laughlin one thousand (1,000) dollars, and to the widow of David Winkler two thousand (2,000) dollars.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its SEC. 3. passage.

Approved February 26, 1885.